
 
 

 
 

EARLY RETIREMENT 
SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

TUESDAY 28 APRIL 2009 
5.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA  

(LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES) 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, 
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP (Quorum 2.)  (Resolution 15, Licensing and General Purposes Committee, 

16 June 2004.)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Richard Romain 

 
Councillors: 

 
Miss Christine Bednell (VC) 
 

Mano Dharmarajah 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
2. Narinder Singh Mudhar 
3. Jeremy Zeid 
 

1. Keith Ferry 
2. - 
3. - 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
EARLY RETIREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY 28 APRIL 2009 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 2) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2009 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

7. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public:    
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, 
or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt 
Information 

9. Exercise discretion under 
Regulation 5 and Regulation 6 
of the Local Government 
(Early Termination of 
Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2006 
 

Information under paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, 
relating to any individual. 

10. Exercise discretion under 
Regulation 30 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
(Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 
2007 

Information under paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, 
relating to any individual. 

 

  AGENDA - PART II   
 

9. Exercise discretion under Regulation 5 and Regulation 6 of the Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006:  (Pages 3 - 10) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Adults and Housing. 
 

10. Exercise discretion under Regulation 30 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 
2007:  (Pages 11 - 18) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  LGPER 21  

EARLY RETIREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  26 MARCH 2009 

Chairman: * Councillor Richard Romain 
   
Councillors: * Miss Christine Bednell * Mano Dharmarajah 

* Denotes Member present 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

68. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 

69. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members 
present in relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 

70. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2009, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

71. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 
17 respectively. 

72. Exclusion of the Press and Public:

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business for the reasons set out below: 

Item Title Reason

9. Exercise Discretion Under Regulation 18 
of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007 

Information under paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to 
any individual. 

73. Exercise Discretion Under Regulation 18 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007:
The Sub-Committee considered a confidential report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Shaping, which detailed an application under Regulation 18 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007. 

The officer introduced the report and explained that the application for flexible 
retirement had been made in order to support succession planning within the 
department. In addition, the officer stated that the proposed reduction in the working 
hours of the postholder would create budget savings.

In response to queries by Members, the officer clarified the management case in 
relation to the application.  Members agreed that, although the potential financial 
savings appeared to be minimal, the early retirement of the postholder would be 
beneficial to the department’s future performance. 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the postholder was a suitable case for consideration under 
Regulation 18 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007; and 

(2)  having determined that the application met the criteria determined at Licensing and 
General Purposes Committee on 27 September 2007, the flexible retirement for the 
postholder under Regulation 18 be agreed.

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 2

1



LGPER 22   LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  

74. Any Other Urgent Business:
The Chairman stated that the Early Retirement Sub-Committee had recently been 
presented with a number of cases that did not allow Members to deviate from officer 
recommendations.  He requested that an officer provide a verbal update in order to 
explain how future cases of “rubber stamping” could be avoided. 

The officer informed the Sub-Committee that he would write a report for the next 
meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee recommending that, in 
cases where Councillors had little or no discretionary power, officers deal with the 
matter.  He stated that a yearly report detailing these cases could be produced so that 
Members would be kept updated. 

The officer confirmed that he would work closely with Members of the Early Retirement 
Sub-Committee in the drafting of the report to ensure that they were happy with his 
recommendations.

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 5.03 pm, closed at 5.36 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR RICHARD DAVID ROMAIN 
Chairman 

2



Agenda Item 9
Pages 3 to 10

3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



6

This page is intentionally left blank



7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10
Pages 11 to 18

11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



14

This page is intentionally left blank



15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Exercise discretion under Regulation 5 and Regulation 6 of the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006
	Item 9 Appendix 28.4.09 App ABC

	10 Exercise discretion under Regulation 30 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007
	Item 10 Appendix 28.4.09 AppABC




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  LGPER 23  
 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  28 APRIL 2009 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Richard Romain 

   
Councillors: * Miss Christine Bednell 

 
* Keith Ferry (1) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
PART - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

75. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah Councillor Keith Ferry  
 

76. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members 
present in relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

77. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2009, be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

78. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at the meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 
17 respectively. 
 

79. Exclusion of the Press and Public:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

9. Exercise discretion under 
Regulations 5 and 6 of the Local 
Government (Early Termination of 
Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006 
 

Information under paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to 
any individual. 

10. Exercise discretion under 
Regulation 30 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
(Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007 

Information under paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to 
any individual. 

 
80. Exercise discretion under Regulation 5 and Regulation 6 of the Local 

Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006:   
The Sub-Committee received a confidential report of the Corporate Director of Adults 
and Housing, which detailed an application under the Local Government (Early 
Termination) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 (as 
amended). 
 
The officer introduced the report and explained that it was the last of the posts affected 
by a significant restructuring of the relevant department. 
 



 
 
 
LGPER 24   LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
 
 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the lump sum was in accordance with the 
Local Government Pension Scheme and that the table on page 9 of the report would 
be amended accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the postholder was a suitable case for consideration under 
Regulation 4 of the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) 
(Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006; and 
 
(2)  having determined that the application met the criteria for consideration under 
Regulation 4, discretion under Regulations 5 and 6 of the Local Government (Early 
Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2006 be agreed as set out in the report.. 
 

81. Exercise discretion under Regulation 30 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007:   
Consideration was given to an application by an employee under Regulation 30 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Memberships and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007 requesting early release of the deferred pension benefit.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the employee had recently left the employment 
of the Council and had subsequently requested the early release of the deferred 
pension benefit.  The application met the criteria under the Council’s current policy that 
the early release of pension benefits in the case of a deferred pensioner could only be 
agreed where there was no strain on the pension fund. 
 
The officer confirmed that similar future applications would be included in a report to 
the next meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee.  It would be 
recommended that, in cases where Councillors had little or no discretionary power, 
officers deal with the matter. 
 
In response to a question, the officer stated that the employee had spoken to the 
Pensions Service and Council officers and was fully aware that the annual reduction in 
benefits was for life. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the postholder was a suitable case for consideration under 
Regulation 30 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007; and 
 
(2)  having determined that the application met the criteria determined at the General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee on 4 March 2003, the early retirement under 
Regulation 30 for a former employee of the Council with a deferred pension benefit 
entitlement be agreed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 5.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR RICHARD DAVID ROMAIN 
Chairman 
 


